

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

Rs. 2/- per issue

VOL-XXXIX Aizawl, Wednesday 13.1.2010 Pausa 23, S.E. 1931, Issue No. 2

NOTIFICATION

No.A. l2018/24/2009 - P&AR(GSW), the 4th **January, 2010.** In exercise of the powers conferred under proviso to Article 309 of the constitution of India and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to make the following Rules to amend the Mizoram Social Welfare Department (Group 'A' posts) Recruitment Rules, 2007 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules) relating to the recruitment to the post of Deputy Director, Centre Director and Programme Officer, Social Welfare Department under Notification No. A. 12018/2/81-APT(B) dated 26.2.2002 published in the Mizoram Gazette Vol. XXXI, Extra Ordinary Issue No. 89 dated 1.3.2002, namely -

Short	title	and
comm	once	mont

1.

2.

- (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Social Welfare Department (Group 'A' posts) Recruitment (First Amendment) Rules, 2009.
 - (2) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Mizoram Gazette.

Amendment of the ANNEXURE to the Principal Rules

- (1) In the Principal Rules, entries under column 1 of the annexure shall be substituted as follows, namely:-
 - "Column 1: Name of Posts-Deputy Director/Centre Director/Programme Officer".
 - (2) In the Principal Rules, entries under column 12 of the annexure shall be substituted as follows, namely:-
 - "Column 12: Promotion-from Superintendent (H)/Child Development Project Officer/Assistant Director/Special Officer(N)/District Social Welfare Officer with 5 years regular service in the respective grade".

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Deptt. of Personnel & Administrative Reforms, Mizoram: Aizawl.